of costs per tCO₂, a 10% increase in OPEX will increase the overall cost per CO₂ by £10. OPEX and
CAPEX were tested separately due to the different cost shares that they represent for each
intervention. Due to the exponential discounting of costs, changes in WACC can have non-
proportional (relatively large or relatively small) impacts on the overall cost per tCO₂. Changes
in WACC show an approximately linear relationship when not near 0%. Therefore, sensitivities around
the 10% WACC assumption have a similar magnitude whether the changes are positive or negative.
The cost of abatement will be more sensitive to changes in WACC where there is a higher
CAPEX cost share as WACC is used to estimate levelised costs of capital.

Table 31 shows the effect of the change in abatement costs with respect to change in the three
sensitivity variables by 10%. This enables the reader to understand the elasticity of costs with respect
to changes in the inputs, and how sensitive the results of the analysis are to the inputs used.

Table 31: Sensitivity of fleet abatement costs (£/tCO₂) to +/- 10% changes in inputs by input category
and technology (percent difference to baseline costs)

CAPEX OPEX WACC Combined
Chage in
Assumption: +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

DACC Solid -3.5% ▉ +3.5% ▉ -6.3% ▉ +6.3% ▉ -2.7% ▉ +2.6% ▉ -12.7% ▉ +12.1% ▉

DACC Liquid -3.1% ▉ +3.1% ▉ -6.7% ▉ +6.7% ▉ -2.6% ▉ +2.5% ▉ -12.6% ▉ +12.0% ▉

Biochar -3.5% ▉ +3.5% ▉ -6.5% ▉ +6.5% ▉ -2.4%▉ +2.4% ▉ -12.7% ▉ +12.1% ▉

BECCS Power -4.3% ▉ +4.3% ▉ -11.2% ▉ +11.2% ▉ -2.6% ▉ +2.5% ▉ -18.4% ▉ +17.7% ▉

BECCS H2 -7.6% ▉ +7.6% ▉ -10.8% ▉ +10.8% ▉ -5.9% ▉ +5.8% ▉ -24.9% ▉ +23.6% ▉

Key: -15%
|

-10%
|

-5%
|

0%
|

+5%
|

+10%
|

+15%
|

Source: KPMG analysis
Note: ‘Combined’ denotes the simultaneous change in all three assumptions

As can be seen in Table 31, BECCS Power and BECCS H2 are the most sensitive to changes in
their cost profile as these two projects offset an amount of their costs through the sale of

 Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 81

electricity (in the case of BECCS Power) or hydrogen (as is the case for BECCS H2). The cost
per tCO₂ for the other three engineered interventions (DACC Solid, DACC Liquid and Biochar) are